
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Teignbridge 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  22 November 2023 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305 
Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 

 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 30th November, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm* at Council Chamber, Forde House,  Teignbridge 
District Council to consider the following matters. 
 
*PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING. 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023, attached 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency.  
 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 STANDING ITEMS 
  

4 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews  
 
 [An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 

reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme.]  
 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

5 Local Waiting Restrictions Programme (Pages 5 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/87) together with supplementary plans, attached.  
 

(Electoral Division: All in Teignbridge) 
  

6 Drumbridges Bus Stop Multi-Modal Integration Improvements (Pages 51 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/88), attached.  
(Electoral Division: Bovey Tracey) 

  
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
7 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 Note of the meeting held on 12 October 2023, attached (for information). 

  
8 Calendar of Meetings  
 
 All meetings at 10.30am.   

  
Please check meetings arrangements using link below for County Council 
Calendar of Meetings 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Thursday 14 March 2024  
Thursday 18 July 2024  
Thursday 14 November 2024  
Thursday 13 March 2025. 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 
 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s36410/Constitution%20-%20Part%204g%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Part II Reports 
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports 
carefully and are therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.  
 
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors  
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including 
the District Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC 
relevant to the functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to 
the Chief Executive of the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working 
day before the meeting.  
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a 
member of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by 
the HATOC, may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, 
attend and speak to any item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee. For 
further information please contact the relevant Clerk. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to Coun
[...]
OC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

1/06/23 
 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

1 June 2023  
 
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors M Wrigley (Chair), J Bradford, P Bullivant, A Connett, D Cox, 
G Gribble, R Peart,  
 
Teignbridge District Council  
H Cox, Hook and G Taylor  

 
Apologies:- 
Councillors A Dewhirst and S Khan 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 25 
Councillors A Hall, M Ryan, M Joyce and J Taylor  
 

 
  
  

* 56   Election of Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor (D) Cox 
and  
  
RESOLVED: that Councillor Wrigley be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
  

* 57   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Wrigley 
and  
  
RESOLVED: that Councillor (D) Cox be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
  
  

* 58   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Wrigley 
and  
  
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
1/06/23 

 
  

* 59   Newton Abbot, Queen Street - Pedestrian Enhancement Traffic 
Regulation Orders 
 
(District and/or Town Councillors A Hall, M Ryan, M Joyce and J Taylor 
attended in accordance with SO25(2) and spoke against this matter, 
expressing concerns around public consultation and the scheme details).   
  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/36), seeking approval to make and seal 
the associated Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) to enable the scheme to be 
recommended for construction at the Cabinet’s meeting in July 2023.   
  
The Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport explained the 
nature of the TROs following this Committee’s previous consideration and 
support for the enhancement scheme.  Officers advised of their particular 
attention to an open, transparent and extensive consultation during the last 
three years of engagement, resulting in the proportionally low number of 
representations made at the TRO advertisement consultation for this type of 
scheme.  This included the minor relaxation of proposed loading restrictions, 
through the provision of an additional loading bay, as a result of working 
directly with objectors and still ensuring proposals remained transformational.  
A number of other scheme amendments had been made as a result of 
consultation.  Devon County Council had worked in close partnership with 
Teignbridge District Council, as well as engagement with other stakeholders.   
  
The scheme aimed to make Queen Str
[...]
 
be a scheme for Newton Abbot she could not support this one.   Businesses 
were struggling and she did not believe this would help them.  
  
The Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport confirmed that 
Member comments and suggestions raised in the discussion today could be 
further considered by Officers as minor amendments to the scheme or future 
scheme phases and were not part of today’s decision in relation to the TROs.  
These included (not an exhaustive list):- a night time safety review; vehicular 
signage around the town; the junction with the Avenue; emphasis on close 
parking for blue badge holders and others with mobility/access issues. 
  
They also reassured Members there would be a review of the scheme’s 
operation around 12-18 months after implementation in case any 
amendments were required.    
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bullivant and SECONDED by Councillor Connett 
and  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(a) that the making and sealing of the Traffic Regulation Orders introducing a 
20mph zone, restricting vehicular traffic and amending waiting, parking and 
loading in the Queen Street Area, Newton Abbot, as shown in Appendix 1 of 
Report (CET/23/36) be approved; and 
  
(b) that the relaxation of the aforementioned Traffic Regulation Orders to 
provide an additional loading bay at the western end of Queen Street, Newton 
Abbot, as shown indicatively in Appendix 2 of Report (CET/23/36) be 
approved.  
  
(Note: due to the anticipated cost, scheme approval for construction to be 
sought from Cabinet, July 2023). 
 
  

* 60   Calendar of Meetings 
 
All meetings at 10.30am.   
  
Please check meetings arrangements using link below for County Council 
Calendar of Meetings 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
1/06/23 

 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Thursday 2 November 2023 
Thursday 14 March 2024. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.00 pm 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CET/23/87 
Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
30 November 2023 
 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 
(a) note the work on the local waiting restriction programme; 
(b) agree the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to this report; and 
(c) a report on restrictions not considered in this report be brought to the next 

meeting. 
 
2) Background 
 
In October 2022, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the 
area was collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by officers 
and proposals drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County Councillors 
and Chair/Vice Chair before they were advertised from 13 July until 3 August 2023. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix 1 and the 
associated plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3) Consultations/Representations 
 
A total of 32 sites were advertised and during the advertising period a number of 
substantial responses were received for 18 of the sites.  There has been insufficient 
time to properly consider all the comments submitted for these particular sites and 
therefore a future report will be brought to this committee to consider those 
proposals. 
 
However, 7 sites received no comments and a further 7 sites only received support 
and/or minimal objections. 
 
Details of the comments received for the 7 sites that only received support and/or 
minimal objections together with the County Council’s response are shown in 
Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Therefore, following advertisement: 
 
• The sites with proposals that did not attract objections will be implemented, 

these are listed below 
o ENV6036-174 Decoy Road, Newton Abbot 
o ENV6036-197a Kingsway, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-197b Broadmeadow View, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-198 Brookside Close, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-199b Headway Cross Road, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-202b Clay Lane, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-14 Horns Park, Bishopsteignton 

  
• The 18 sites with proposals that received the greatest comments will be 

considered in a future report to this committee. 
o ENV6036-135-Road from Nobody Inn to Burnt Meadows, 

Doddiscombsleigh 
o ENV6036-182-West Cliff Road, Dawlish 
o ENV6036-177-Hall Lane, Holcombe 
o ENV6036-129-Manor Road, Bishopsteignton 
o ENV6036-201-Higher Buckeridge Road, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-181-Mill Lane, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-218-Church Path, Ashburton 
o ENV6036-136-Elm Grove Road, Dawlish 
o ENV6036-216-Bonhay Road, Starcross 
o ENV6036-180-Fore Street, Ipplepen 
o ENV6036-205-Brunswick Street, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-183-New Road, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-199a-Headway Cross Road, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-57-Coach Road, Newton Abbot 
o ENV6036-130-Village Centre, Ideford 
o ENV6036-202a-Park Hill, Teignmouth 
o ENV6036-58-Highweek Village, Newton Abbot 
o ENV6036-55-Sandygate Mill, Kingsteignton 

 
• The 7 sites with proposals that received support and/or minimal objections are 

detailed in Appendix 2 to this report with a recommendation for each location. 
o ENV6036-310-Main Road, Exminster 
o ENV6036-161-Longford Lane, Kingsteignton 
o ENV6036-175-Vicarage Road, Cockwood 
o ENV6036-176-Stockton Hill, Dawlish 
o ENV6036-184-Plantation Terrace, Dawlish 
o ENV6036-196-Lower King
[...]
therefore positive. 
 
8) Equality Considerations 
 
There are not considered to be any equality issues associated with the proposals.  
The impact will therefore be neutral. 
 
9) Risk Management Considerations  
 
No risks have been identified.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



10) Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The proposals rationalise existing parking arrangements within the HATOC area by: 
 
• Enabling enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.  
• Encouraging those working in the town to make more sustainable travel 

choices e.g. Car Share, Public Transport, Walking and Cycling. 
• Assist pedestrians and other vulnerable road users in crossing the highway. 
 
The proposals contribute to the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in the area 
and therefore comply with Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All in Teignbridge 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Amy Garwood 
Telephone:  0345 155 1004 
Address:  Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
ag121023teinh 
sc/cr/Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
02  071123 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1 to CET/23/87 
 

Details of Proposals Advertised 
 
Councillor Plan 

Reference 
Location Parish/ 

Town 
Proposals Statement 

of Reasons 
Alan 
Connett 

ENV6036-
216 

Bonhay Road  
 

Starcross 
 

Introduce No Waiting At 
Any Time 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

Alan 
Connett 

ENV6036-
310 

Main Road Exminster Introduce Limited 
Waiting Mon - Sat 9am -
6pm 30 Minutes No 
Return Within 1 Hour 

To improve 
turnover of 
on-street 
parking 
capacity. 

Alistair 
Dewhirst 

ENV6036-
180 

Fore Street 
 

Ipplepen 
 

Introduce No Waiting At 
Any Time 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

David Cox ENV6036-
181 

Mill Lane Teignmouth Extend the existing No 
Waiting At Any Time 

To improve 
visibility.  

David Cox ENV6
[...]
d

 on
 25

Ap
ril 

20
23

 09
:49

:32
, b

y C
ha

uh
an

, R
en

u

ENV6036-310
TEIGNBRIDGE HATOC

MAIN ROAD,EXMINSTER
294495,087577

Contains Ordnance Survey data.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023. 100019783

SCALE:
1:500

KEY:

                         NO RETURN WITHIN 1 HOUR - PROPOSED
                          LIMITED WAITING MON -SAT 9 am-6pm 30 MINUTES 

                          NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING
                          BUS STOP CLEARWAY - EXISTING
                          PERMIT HOLDERS ONLY MONDAY 2pm-4pm 
                          AND SAT 9am-12:30pm ZONE L - EXISTING
                          ADVISORY DISABLED BAY - EXISTING

SPURWAYS

THE OLD POLICE HOUSE

MAIN ROAD

DRYFIELD

TCB

HALL

SUNNY DAYS

PC CAR PARK

RIVER VIEW
COTTAGE

ROSE VILLAS

3

16

5

3

4

1

2

1

4

6

3

Page 50



 

 
 

CET/23/88 
Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
30 November 2023 
 
Drumbridges Bus Stop Multi-Modal Integration Improvements 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee be asked to: 
 
(a)  approve the design and construction of the multi-modal bus stop integration 

improvements at the A38 Drumbridges roundabout, Heathfield, shown on the plans 
provided in Appendix 1, at an estimated cost of £83,000; and 

(b)  give delegated powers to the Director of Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local member, to make 
minor amendments to the scheme as required. 

 
2) Introduction 
 
This report sets out a recommendation to approve the design and construction of a scheme 
to enhance multi-modal integration and improve bus stops at the A38 Drumbridges 
roundabout, Heathfield at an estimated cost of £83,000.  
 
The Drumbridges roundabout sits on the A38 Strategic Road Network, connecting Exeter 
and Plymouth.  It serves Newton Abbot to the south via the A382 and Bovey Tracey to the 
north Newton Road.  The junction is also in close proximity to Teignbridge’s largest 
industrial estate at Heathfield, covering some 95 acres.  Bus stops are sited on the northern 
and southern arms of the roundabout.  These serve the strategic South West Falcon bus 
service, connecting Plymouth to Bristol 20 times a day, and the 39 service between Bovey 
Tracey and Newton Abbot.  The scheme area and local geography is shown in Figure 1 
below. 
 
The present situation makes multi-modal integration between sustainable travel modes and 
the strategic bus services difficult.  To access the South West Falcon service, bus users will 
generally need to interchange between buses or be dropped off by private car or taxi.  
Whilst the junction is served by shared use paths and toucan crossings to/from Heathfield 
Industrial Estate, there are no cycle storage facilities, making integration between bus and 
cycle difficult.  There is also an opportunity to enhance bus users’ arrival and waiting 
periods by upgrading the existing bus stops and providing real time journey information, 
which is not currently provided.  
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 
Figure 1 – Scheme Area and Geography 

 
The proposals align well with the ongoing and planned improvements to the strategic A382 
corridor improvements.  Once delivered, a new shared use path and junction improvements 
will create an active travel corridor between Drumbridges roundabout, Forches Cross, 
Houghton Barton Link and Newton Abbot Town Centre.  This provision will dramatically 
improve walking, wheeling and cycling connectivity between the bus stops and growth 
areas – enhancing the bus stop provision and multi-modal facilities in readiness for these 
improvements is essential.  
 
The scheme is proposed to be delivered through the £8.8m Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) capital programme.  The Devon BSIP includes plans to deliver multi-modal 
integration hubs, targets bus stop improvements and a rollout of real time information 
services.  If approved, these proposals would be the first of their kind to be delivered under 
the Devon BSIP.  
 
3) Proposals 
 
It is proposed to enhance multi-modal integration and improve bus stops at the 
Drumbridges A38 roundabout, Heathfield.  The proposals are shown in Appendix 1 and a 
summary is also detailed below: 
 
Multi-modal Integration Improvements  
 
• Installation of secure cycle storage – Six heavy-duty pre-bookable vertical bicycle 

lockers (three at each bus stop).  These will provide regular bus users a safe and secure 
option to leave their cycle whilst travelling by bus. 
 

• Installation of Sheffield stands – Eight free to use Sheffield cycle stands (four 
adjacent to each bus stop).  These will be available for occasional bus users with 
additional cycle parking options.  

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

• Painted cycle symbols – Intermittently located on proposed conventional cycleway 
surfacing at each bus stop to inform pedestrians as to the likely presence of cyclists. 

 
• Public bike maintenance stands – Two free to use bike maintenance facilities located 

adjacent to cycle parking (one at each bus stop). 
 

• Onward travel information boards – Posters detailing onward travel option for cyclists 
and pedestrians will be provided.  

 
Bus Stop Improvements  
 
• New bus shelters – Installation of two upgraded 2-bay bus shelters with integrated flag 

bracket, timetable case and seating (one at each bus stop) – enhancing passengers 
waiting experience.  These shelters will be cleaned and maintained under the Devon 
County Council contract with Fernbank Advertising. 

 
• Real-time journey time information – Installation of two 38” single sided shelter 

displays, providing up-to-date information about approaching bus services and 
delivering enhanced certainty to bus users.  

 
It is expected that these proposals will be delivered before the end of financial year 23/24. 
 
4) Options/Alternatives  
 
Do Nothing – To not progress with multi-modal integration and bus stop improvements at 
the Drumbridges roundabout would continue to restrict access to sustainable transport 
choices in the local area.  The status quo would miss out on opportunities to align with the 
strategic A382 corridor improvements which will create a continuous travel corridor between 
Heathfield Industrial Estate and Newton Abbot, including the Houghton Barton development 
allocation.  Under these complementary improvements, demand for bus facilities along the 
corridor is anticipated to increase.  Vehicle traffic flows are also expected to increase at the 
roundabout, and ensuring cycle and bus users have access to suitable facilities at the 
junction is essential. 
 
Private Car Provision – It is recognised that bus users being dropped off by private car are 
likely to use the bus stops on both the northern and southern sides of the roundabout for 
ease of access.  Whilst the provision of dedicated parking might be desirable, this is 
considered unfeasible due to a lack of available and unutilised land.  To reallocate existing 
road space to parking would reduce the capacity of the junction for vehicle movements, 
potentially increasing congestion during peak periods.  
 
Shared Electric Bike Dock – The provision of a shared E-bike dock at the site would offer 
increased convenience for bus passengers arriving to the area for the first time without a 
bike.  However, there is currently no wider shared E-Bike network in place around Newton 
Abbot; offering E-Bikes would not provide a feasible connecting transport option for users. 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

5) Consultation 
 
The proposals form part of the suite of schemes identified in the Devon Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP), which itself underwent a thorough consultation with key local 
stakeholders from all tiers of local government, bus operators, user groups and public 
bodies in 2021. 
 
The proposals have been discussed with the Local Member and are the first of a series of 
multi-modal bus stop integration interventions across the county, which have been 
supported and endorsed in principle due to their inclusion in the BSIP. 
 
6) Strategic Plan  
 
The proposals are well aligned with the Strategic Plan’s priorities and actions; facilitating 
and encouraging increased use of sustainable travel modes.  The proposals will support 
local residents and visitors to access local and regional employment, education and leisure 
opportunities. 
 
The table below summarises how the proposals would impact the achievement of relevant 
Strategic Plan actions according to a seven-point scale, whereby -3 represents a large 
negative impact and +3 represents a large positive impact. 
 
Strategic Plan Priority Strategic Plan Action Alignment 
Respond to the climate 
emergency 

Support a green recover 
from COVID-19. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Respond to the climate 
emergency 

Prioritise sustainable travel 
and transport. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Respond to the climate 
emergency 

Encourage sustainable 
lifestyles. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Support sustainable 
economic recovery 

Secure investment in 
transport infrastructure. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Support sustainable 
economic recovery 

Maintain and, where 
necessary, improve our 
highway network and 
improve sustainable 
transport options. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Improving health and 
wellbeing 

Give people greater 
opportunities for walking and 
cycling to increase their 
physical activity. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Helping communities to be 
sage, connected and resilient 

Enable a range of transport 
options, including public 
transport. 

+1 (Slight positive) 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

7) Financial Considerations 
 
Proposals are estimated to cost approximately £83,000 and will be de
[...]


	ENV6036-201-Higher Buckeridge Road,Teignmouth.pdf (p.27)
	ENV6036-201

	ENV6036-202a-Park Hill,Teignmouth.pdf (p.28)
	ENV6036-202a

	ENV6036-202b-Park Hill,Teignmouth.pdf (p.29)
	ENV6036-202b

	ENV6036-205-Brunswick Street,Teignmouth.pdf (p.30)
	ENV6036-205

	ENV6036-216-Bonhay Road,Starcross.pdf (p.31)
	ENV6036-216

	ENV6036-217-Fore Street,Bovey Tracey.pdf (p.32)
	ENV6036-217

	ENV6036-218-Church Path,Ashburton.pdf (p.33)
	ENV6036-218

	ENV6036-310-Main Road,Exminster.pdf (p.34)
	ENV6036-310-Main Road,Exminster-ENV6036-310



	6 Drumbridges Bus Stop Multi-Modal Integration Improvements
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	3)	Proposals
	4)	Options/Alternatives
	5)	Consultation
	6)	Strategic Plan
	7)	Financial Considerations
	8)	Legal Considerations
	9)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	10)	Equality Considerations
	11)	Risk Management Considerations
	12)	Summary
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	7 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum



Minutes of the meeting


1 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/11/23 
 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

30 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors M Wrigley (Chair), J Bradford, P Bullivant, D Cox, A Dewhirst and 
R Peart 
  
Teignbridge District Council 
G Taylor 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors (DCC): J Brook, A Connett, G Gribble, S Khan and (TDC):  H Cox 
and J Hook  
 
  

* 61   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 62   Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
 
There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council. 
  

* 63   Local Waiting Restrictions Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/87) together with the Supplementary 
Plans document, following a list of requests for new or amended waiting 
restrictions which were advertised this summer at 32 sites, as summarised in 
Appendix 1 to this Report.  The proposals sought to rationalise existing 
parking arrangements and contribute to the safe and expeditious movement 
of traffic.   (It was further noted that ENV6036-130, in Appendix 1 was 
corrected to read Ideford).  
  
Following advertisement:- 
  
-sites with proposals that did not attract objections would be implemented; 
  
 -the 18 sites with proposals that received the greatest number of 
representations were to be considered at the next meeting once all the 
responses had been fully considered by Officers. Members referred to sites 
they considered to be the highest priority requiring restrictions on road safety 



2 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/11/23 

 
or obstruction grounds and were invited to bring these to the attention of 
Officers prior to the next meeting. Officers advised that it was unlikely that in 
considering an earlier HATOC meeting date, it would bring forward the lining 
works, due to existing contractor commitments; and 
  
-the 7 sites with proposals that received support and/or minimal objections 
were detailed in Appendix 2 to this Report with a recommendation for each 
location.  The Committee considered these sites together with the views of the 
local County Councillors.     
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Wrigley and SECONDED by Councillor Cox and  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) that the work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; 
  
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to the Report 
(CET/23/87) be approved (i.e. that the proposals be implemented as 
advertised);  
  
(c) that a Report on the remaining advertised restrictions not considered in  
Report (CET/23/87) be brought to the next meeting; and 
  
(d) that the date of the next meeting be brought forward to February 2024 
(date to be confirmed), to consider the remaining 18 sites in (c) above.   
  

* 64   Drumbridges Bus Stop Multi-Modal Integration Improvements 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/88) on proposals to enhance sustainable 
multi-modal integration and improve bus stops (including cyclist provision, 
new bus shelters and real time journey information) at the A38 Strategic Road 
Network Drumbridges roundabout, close to the Heathfield Industrial Estate.  
The bus stops served the strategic SW Falcon bus, connecting Plymouth to 
Bristol (including Bristol Airport) 20 times a day, as well as the 39 bus service 
between Bovey Tracey and Newton Abbot.  The proposals aligned with 
strategic active travel infrastructure improvements to the strategic A382 
corridor (Bovey Tracey to Newton Abbot).  
  
The scheme would be the first of its kind in Devon funded through the £8.8m 
Devon Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) capital programme.  The 
scheme was expected to be delivered before the end of financial year 
2023/24. 
  
The BSIP had undergone consultation with key local stakeholders from all 
tiers of local government, bus operators, user groups and public bodies in 
2021. 
  



3 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/11/23 
 

 

The Committee noted that the local County Councillor was in support of the 
proposed scheme.  
  
Members’ discussion included:- 
  
-welcoming multi-modal integration improvements at this strategic site and its 
role in integrating cycle routes with Newton Abbot and Bovey Tracey; 
  
-review of arrangements for the emergency services who parked within the 
general location; 
  
-road safety audit considerations for pedestrians and cyclists, noting that a 
vehicle restraint system was one matter under review;   
  
-location of the cycle lockers for security purposes; 
  
-further consideration to be given to charging facilities for electric bikes; and 
  
-provision for bike maintenance.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bullivant and SECONDED by Councillor Taylor 
and  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) that the design and construction of the multi-modal bus stop 
integration improvements at the A38 Drumbridges roundabout, Heathfield,  
as shown on plans in Appendix 1 to Report (CET/23/88), at an estimated cost  
of £83,000 be approved;  
  
(b) that the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport in  
consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local County Councillor, be 
authorised under delegated powers to make minor amendments to the  
scheme as required; and 
  
(c) that Officers consider matters raised by Members as part of any  
appropriate amendments to the scheme, including liaising with the emergency  
services if required.  
  

* 65   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Committee received the notes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 
noting progress to date.    
  

* 66   Calendar of Meetings 
 
All meetings at 10.30am.   
  



4 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/11/23 

 
Please check meetings arrangements using link below for County Council 
Calendar of Meetings 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Thursday 14 March 2024 (date to be brought forward to February 2024) 
Thursday 18 July 2024  
Thursday 14 November 2024  
Thursday 13 March 2025. 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.10 pm 

 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

